City of Redmond O o WA

Redmond . .
WASHINGTON Legislation Text

File #: AM No. 18-133, Version: 1

MEMO TO: Members of the City Council

FROM: Mayor John Marchione

SUBJECT:

Approval of Final Construction Contract in the Amount of $1,630,543.02, with Watson Asphalt Paving
Company of Redmond, Washington, and Acceptance of Construction for the 148th Avenue and NE 51st Street
Pavement Preservation, Project No. 20011501

I RECOMMENDED ACTION
Approve the final construction contract with Watson Asphalt Paving Company of Redmond,
Washington, for the base bid amount of $1,853,152.90, plus or minus change orders and bid item
increases or decreases, resulting in a final contract amount of $1,630,543.02, and accept construction of
148™ Ave NE and NE 51° Street pavement Preservation, Project No. 20011501.

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACTS
Martin Pastucha, Director of Public Works 425-556-2733
Mike Paul, City Engineer 425-556-2721
Patty S. Criddle, Project Manager 425-556-2736

III. DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND
Project Purpose
These projects will prolong the life of the pavement on:
. 148" Ave NE from the SR 520 Bridge to NE 36" Street and
. 51% Street from 148" Ave NE to NE 51 Street
Project Description
On both projects, construction began in May 2017 and reached physical completion in November 2017.
The construction timeframe was within the allotted days specified in the contract.
Each project rehabilitated approximately one-half (1/2) mile of deteriorating pavement. Construction
on both roadways included:

City of Redmond Page 1 of 4 Printed on 5/15/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: AM No. 18-133, Version: 1

J Repairing fatigued pavement areas

. Constructing curb ramps to current ADA standards

o Resurfacing the roadway curb to curb with hot mix asphalt
. Lane rechannelization

o Signal loop replacements

The NE 51% Street project also included:
o Replacing damaged and deteriorated storm water pipes (funded by Stormwater ~ CIP) and
. Upgrading sanitary sewer manhole lids (funded by Wastewater Operating funds)

The final contract amount was less than the bid contract amount due to less than expected utility
conflicts and better than anticipated condition of underlying pavement on both 148" Ave NE and NE 51
st Street.

Budget

The City of Bellevue is reimbursing funds to the City of Redmond in the amount of $149,749 for the
portion of the work done on 148" Ave NE that is within Bellevue City Limits. The centerline of 148"
Ave NE is the city limit between the City of Redmond and the City of Bellevue, therefore, the
southbound lanes of 148" Ave NE within the project limits are in the City of Bellevue. The City of
Bellevue entered into an Interlocal Agency Agreement with the City of Redmond naming the City of
Redmond lead agency for the 148™ Ave NE Pavement Preservation project. The City of Redmond
administered the design and construction of the improvements along 148" Ave NE and the City of
Bellevue has provided matching funds for the design and construction work on 148" Ave NE within the
City of Bellevue.

IV.  PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS HEL.D
Council Actions / Communication

Date Action / Committee Presentation

4/08/2014 Review of WSDOT and PSRC (Puget Sound Regional Council)
Transportation Grants (Planning/PW Committee Meeting)

9/16/2014 Acceptance of NE 515 St Pavement Preservation Grant

3/10/2015 148" Ave NE Preservation Project, Redmond/Bellevue Interlocal Agreement
(Planning/PW Committee Meeting)

3/17/2015 Approval of Redmond/Bellevue Interlocal Agreement for 148™ Ave NE
Pavement Preservation Project

6/02/2015 Approval of Consultant Agreement with David Evans & Assoc. for 148"
Ave NE and NE 51° St Pavement Preservation

5/02/2017 Approve Supplemental Consultant Agreement No. 2

5/02/2017 Award of Bid to Watson Asphalt Paving Company

City of Redmond Page 2 of 4 Printed on 5/15/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: AM No. 18-133, Version: 1

Today (Accept Construction
V. IMPACT
A. Service/Delivery:
This project resurfaced approximately one (1) mile of arterial streets and constructed curb ramps
to current ADA standards.
B. Fiscal Note:
Estimated costs for the project are shown below.
Current Project Budget:
Transportation CIP $920,435
148™ Ave WSDOT Federal Grant $918,000
NE 51% Street WSDOT Federal Grant $750,000
City of Bellevue $251,536
Stormwater CIP $121,040
Wastewater Operating Funds $ 11,051
Water Operating Funds $ 347
Total Funding $2,972,409
Estimated Project Costs:
Design Phase $ 480,607
Construction Phase $1.983.592
Total Estimated Project Cost $2,464,199
Budget Difference* $ 508,210
*Transfer to:
Transportation CIP $ 309,578
Stormwater CIP $ 27,665
Water Operating Funds $ 4315
City of Bellevue $ 101,787
WSDOT Federal Grant $ 64,865
Total $ 508,210
VI. ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATION
The Council could choose to not accept the contract.
VII. TIME CONSTRAINTS
City of Redmond Page 3 of 4 Printed on 5/15/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: AM No. 18-133, Version: 1

Following project acceptance, in accordance with RCW 60.28, the contract retainage will be released
upon receipt of clearances from the Washington State Departments of Revenue and Labor and
Industries, and a mandatory 45-day waiting period for filing claims and liens.

VIII. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Vicinity Map

City of Redmond Page 4 of 4 Printed on 5/15/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

